  Journal of Engineering and Sustainable Development Vol. 23, No.06, November 2019                                www.jeasd.org (ISSN 2520-0917)
55
MANUFACTURING GREEN CEMENTING MATERIAL
Dr. Mohammed Moslah Salman
1
, Mohammad Zohair Yousif
2
*

mistakes, inappropriate materials, or a mistake in production process, some others are
formed in transportation and distribution stage and finally a large part of waste materials
are formed as a result of destroying buildings. The amount of waste materials may
account to millions of tons annually.
 Many researches were conducted to use waste clay brick materials in concrete
industry, A.H.Swaroop. et.al.[5]; investigated the effectiveness on durability
characteristics of concrete developed by using brick powder (BP) and quarry dust (QD)
, In the backdrop of such a bleak atmosphere, there is large demand for alternative
materials from waste. Secondary cementing materials like Brick Powder can be used to
partially replace cement because of pozzolanic nature. Materials like quarry dust best
suites to sand due to its physical and chemical properties, fineness etc. Also these
materials are known to increase durability, resistance to sulphate attack and Alkali-
Silica reaction(ASR). In their work, used different mixes of concrete considered are :
1. Conventional aggregate concrete (CCA)
2. Concrete made by replacing 10% cement BP…...  (CBP10)
3. Concrete made by replacing 10% with BP and 10% QD…...  (CB10Q10)
  Journal of Engineering and Sustainable Development Vol. 23, No.06, November 2019                                www.jeasd.org (ISSN 2520-0917)
57
4. Concrete made by replacing 10% with BP and 15% QD…..(CB10Q15)
5. Concrete made by replacing 10% with BP and 20% QD…..(CB10Q20)
6. Concrete made by replacing 15% cement with BP..…(CBP15)
7. Concrete made by replacing 15% with BP and 10% QD…..(CB15Q10)
8. Concrete made by replacing 15% with BP and 20% QD…..(CB15Q20)
9. Concrete made by replacing 15% with BP and 30% QD…..(CB15Q30)
Their result showed that the brick powder (BP) and quarry dust (QD) For all types of
mixes considered always an increase in strength is seen for both 7, 28 & 120 days
curing.
M. Usha Rani, et al[6]; this study aimed to investigate the suitability of using crushed

are tested, to evaluate the concrete fresh and harden properties like Workability,
Compressive strength, Split tensile strength and Flexural strength requirements.
3.1 Workability of Concrete (Slump Test)
     Slump cone test was conducted to measurement of concrete's workability, or fluidity.
A slump test is a method used to determine the consistency of concrete. The
consistency, or stiffness, indicates how much water has been used in the mix. The slump
test result is a measure of the behavior of a compacted inverted cone of concrete under
the action of gravity. It measures the consistency or the wetness of concrete.
The workability of all concrete mixer was measured immediately after mixing in
accordance with test method of ASTM C143/ C143M [12]
MIx % of YCBP
replacement
Slump value (cm)
NC-OPC 0 11.1
SC-YCBP5 5 9.5
SC-YCBP10 10 8.4
SC-YCBP15 15 7.7
SC-YCBP20 20 6.5
SC-YCBP25 25 5.1
SC-YCBP50 50 3.5
SC-YCBP100 100 2.4
Plate 3. Control Specimens
Table (10) Measured values of Concrete Workability
  Journal of Engineering and Sustainable Development Vol. 23, No.06, November 2019                                www.jeasd.org (ISSN 2520-0917)
64